Income (Loss) from equity investments 18,436   38,459   18,477   -52.1% -0.2%

Income (Loss) from Minority interest (3,993)   (4,358)   (3,509)   -8.4% 13.8%

Other Income/Expenses (19,475)   22,177   31,718   -187.8% -161.4%
Income tax and Minimum Presumed Tax (93,331)   (198,547)   (115,228)   -53.0% -19.0%

Net income for the period 114,709 197,004 437,260 -41.8% -73.8%

Net income per share (2) 0.21   0.37   0.82   -41.8% -73.8%

Net income per ADS (3) 0.64   1.10   2.45   -41.8% -73.8%
(1) Exchange rate: 42045 Ps = 1 US$

(2) Assumes 536,877,850 ordinary shares outstanding

(3) Each ADS represents three ordinary shares

   Quarter ended
∆%  quarter ended 09/30/11

vs quarter ended

(in thousands of pesos except income per share, income per ADS and percentages)

- 4 -

Net income for BBVA Francés totaled AR$ 114.7 million
at September 30, 2011. Such income includes the non-
recurring effects resulting from the decline in the public
bonds valuations.

The following “pro forma” table presents the non-recurring
earnings.

Condensed Income Statement PROFORMA

   in thousands of pesos

Net Financial Income 644.003   (190.493)   453.510

Provision for loan losses (59.511)   -   (59.511)

Net income from services 388.895   -   388.895

Administrative expenses (569.822)   -   (569.822)

Operating income 403.565   (190.493)   213.072

Income (loss) from equity investments 18.436   -   18.436

Income (Loss) from Minority interest (3.993)   -   (3.993)

Other Income/Expenses (19.475)   -   (19.475)
Income tax and Minimum Presumed Tax (106.811)   13.480   (93.331)

Net income for the period 291.722   (177.013)   114.709

In order to standardize the comparison with previous
quarters; the analysis of the variations is made in terms of
recurring results. Such homogenization is becoming
increasingly important given the high degree of volatility
in public bond valuations. This, in September, caused the
loss registered during the quarter.

Proof of the volatility affecting results is seen in the price
variation of the Bogar 18 bonds (adjusted by CER) and the
Bonar 14 bonds (adjusted by Badlar); which decreased
by -15.6% and -1.9%, respectively, in September compared
to August. The price variations in October compared to